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rom.: Miguel A]ves 
---~~ 

Oa,e: 22 May 2014 at 6:05:23 BST 
To: Siobhan Rumble <srumbl ,kctmo .. org.uk> 
Subject: Re: G:reDfell Tower compla·iu 

Dear Siobhan no one respond·ed to my emaU, but I want a answer from you. not ti'om Ja.nice 
j ones please'! ! 
You are the manager. 

Thanks 
M. Alves: 

Sent from 1my iPhon 

On 22 May 20]4, at 15:59. '1Siobhan umbJe''' <sn1m.ble@kctmo.org.uk> wrote: 

Good afternoon Mr Alves, 

Pjease confirm if Ja1nice Jones r·esponded to you o,n this emaill? 

Siobhan Rumble 
Neighbourhood Manager Lancaster West 
Income Manager TMO 

From: M!gruel Alves [mailto:adopru@msn.·cgm] 
Sent· 09 May 2014 13:14 
To: Siobhan Rumble 
Subje~= Fwd: GrenfeHI To-wer ·complain 

Bear Siobhan, 
Reminder about complain I did by emru l-on 28 AprH 2014 

Th8111k you 
1. Alves 

From: Miguel Alves 
Dat·e: 28 ApriJ 2014 22:48:45 BST 
To: smmble@k · tmp.org.uk 
Subjed: 'Grenfell To1JI:•ell" complain 

Dear Siobhan Rumble 

On Saturday at 4 ()rclock, 1 was about o reach the entrance to the building when I heard a 
loud bell ringing inside. which I later found out to be the fire alarm and a gent eman who vvas 
on the phone, told me tthat a group of children broke the fire alarm glass at the entrance of the: 
building having been wilnessed by him. I e showed me thsse pictures a.skiog if I had any 
knowledge of who they were. T then called up TMO emergenc .services to report them of this 
telony. They in_forme.d me that they '\vould pass the message on to the electrician and also the 
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.lift engineers and tha . lbey ·wou~d an·ive on site during the course of the next 8 hour~ 
maximum. This amount of time to eaU in. these specialists is unacceptable as w~. as a bl ck of 
flats could have been withourt an elevator for up to 8. hours, with many elderly peop[e who 
could need assistance 'to get up or in another emergency to be reached and brought do'Wn in 
time. I bel]ev . this shou]d addressed with. the engi.neers so that we can arrange for quicker 
deployments in emergency's as such as this one. I· or about half an hour talking to TMO that I 
spent th.ere and no ,emergency services such as the -:l:iire brigade or the police showed up tt) the 
location. ~mderstand that this was o.nly a false alarm but surely they s ould be on site as 
quickly as possible o that in case of a real emergency they could e acuate everybody safely. 
Therefore I wouJd Hke to i sue my concern of th_is so that we can work to~gether so that if any 
emergency that happens in tlrle future can be dealt \vitb to minimise the time of \o\rait. I wou]d 
Jik.e o know also if the g~eneral fire alarm is connect.t:d to the fire brigade as it seemed like it 
wa not due to the time it took for them ro arrive. I would l~ke to know ifthey came due to 
the fact that the alarm wa ringing in the fire brigade or if it was the various amounts of 
people calling them to site. l would Jike to take this opportunity to a]so mention that there 
were cars parked on the doub]e yellow line which is. a very diU1gerous hazardl for all <Of us 
especially if the fire brigade cculdn~t get into the drive way. Tlherefore r would Uke to know 
what • ou will do about these? 

Regards, 

M. Ahr,es 
Flat 105 GnmfeH Tower 

P .s. J would like you to c.beck the security feed so that these kids can be identifiedl and dealt 
with accordingly as they also seem to be C•on il:antly in the garage as they break the garage 
gate so they can have acc~::ss to it. 

This e-maH message has b en scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MaiiManbal 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any flJes transmitted with aJ:e 'nten.ded so]ely for he use of the individuaJ or 
entity to whom 
they are addr,essed. If you have rece · ved th]s em ail in error please notify the Syst~m 
Administrator .. This mes ~ge may contain c.onfidentia~ 
information and is intended on1y for the individualuamed. If you are not the named addressee 
you sbou~d no1t disseminate, distribute 
or copy this emaii. 

Please note that any views or op'nions presented in thi emaH are solely tbose of the author 
and do not ncc.c:ssarily repr-esent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Final y the recipient should check this ernail and 
any attachments for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea ThlO Ltd accepts no 
Jiaoiiity for any damage caused by any Virus transmittedl by this emaiJ. 
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